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OVERVIEW

@ Dual Custom-tuned Full-range Drivers @) Multifunction Button (Bluetooth®
Connectivity / Source Switching)

@ LED Indicator

9 3.5 mm Headphone Output Port

© Volume Knob
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AUDIO ® ® iv) Bluetooth: Solid Blue

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

iii) USB Audio: Solid Purple

Frequency Response: 68-20,000 Hz

0 9: v) Bluetooth Pairing: Blinking Blue
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Vi) Bluetooth Paired: Solid Blue

SNR: =75dB
Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 5.3
Operating Frequency: 2402-2480 MHz
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x2 VOICE PROMPT  VOICE PROMPT
ON OFF

of device
Maximum RF Output Power: 4 dBm
Supported Bluetooth Profiles:

N

N/A

- A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile),
- AVRCP (Audio / Video Remote Control Profile)

Supported Codecs: SBC
Soundbar Input rating: 5V =3.0 A

Maximum Operating Temperature: 45°C

@ Vviii) Bluetooth: Glow Blue

OTHER INFORMATION

vii) USB Audio: Glow Purple
Please visit creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini

for the user guide, safety and regulatory information. [oA]
Please visit creative.com/support/StageSEmini for

all other support related to your product.

UBERBLICK

o Dual angepasste Vollbereichstreiber

@ LED-Anzeige

e 3.5-mm-Kopfhérerausgang

o Multifunktionsknopf (Bluetooth-Verbindung/Quellenumschaltung)
@ Lautstirkeregler

@ Integrierter Riickenrohranschluss

o USB-C-Anschluss (USB-Strom und USB-Audio)

KONNEKTIVITAT
Bluetooth-Modus

1.PC/ Mac

2.Tablets / Mobilgerate

3.Nintendo Switch (Handheld-Modus)
Seitenansicht

4.Kopfhorer
Riickseitenansicht

1.PC/ Mac

5.PS5

6.PS4

BEDIENELEMENTE

i) Einschalten: Quellfarbe

i) Ausschalten: Stetiges Rot

i) USB-Audio: Stetiges Lila

iv) Bluetooth: Stetiges Blau

V) Bluetooth-Kopplung: Blinkende Blau
vi) Bluetooth gekoppelt: Stetiges Blau
vii) USB-Audio: Lila leuchten

viii) Bluetooth: Leuchte Blau

MASTER RESET

Halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste 8 Sekunden lang gedrickt, um einen Master-
Reset durchzufiihren. Nach Abschluss wird eine Sprachansage mit der Ansage
.Reset To Factory Default” (Auf Werkseinstellungen zurticksetzen) ausgel6st und
die Soundbar kehrt in ihren Standardzustand zurtick.

Der Master-Reset ist fir Falle reserviert, in denen Benutzer auf Probleme stoRRen,
wahrend die Soundbar verwendet wird, oder in Situationen wie: Bluetooth
Pairing-Fehler, zufélliges LED-Blinken oder zum Zurlcksetzen aller Daten.

FIRMWARE-UPDATE

Um die Firmware der Creative Stage SE mini zu aktualisieren, besuchen Sie creative.
com/support/StageSEmini. Wenn ein Update verfiigbar ist, suchen Sie auf der
Support-Seite nach der Firmware-Datei zum Herunterladen. Ein PC ist erforderlich,
um diese Aktion durchzufiihren. Nach dem Herunterladen kopieren Sie die Datei
auf einen externen USB-Stick und stecken Sie diesen in den USB-C-Anschluss auf der
Riickseite der Soundbar.

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Ausgangsleistung: Up to 12W RMS, 24W Spitzenleistung
Frequenzgang: 68-20.000 Hz
Rauschabstand: = 75 dB
Bluetooth-Version: Bluetooth 5.3
Arbeitsfrequenz: 2402-2480 MHz
Betriebsbereich: Bis zu 10 m gemessen im offenen Raum. Wénde und Bauten
konnen die Reichweite des Gerates beeintrachtigen
i HF-A leistung: 4 dBm
Unterstiitzte Bluetooth-Profile:

» A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)

* AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Unterstiitzte Codecs: SBC
Soundbar-Eingangsleistung: 5V ==3.0 A
Maximale Betriebstemperatur: 45°C

WEITERE INFORMATIONEN

Unter creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini finden Sie das Benutzerhandbuch,
Sicherheits- und behérdliche Informationen sowie gegebenenfalls ErP-
Informationen.

Bitte besuchen Sie creative.com/support/StageSEmini fiir alle anderen
Supportleistungen im Zusammenhang mit Ihrem Produkt.

CREATIVE

REGISTER

YOUR PRODUCT

TECHNICAL SUPPORT

www.creative.com/register

www.creative.com/support
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Power Output: Up to 12W RMS, 24W Peak Power

Operating Range: Up to 10m / 33 ft, measured in
open space. Walls and structures may affect range

Press and hold the Multifunction button for 8 seconds to perform a
Master Reset. Upon completion, a voice prompt will be triggered, “Reset
To Factory Default”, and the soundbar will revert to its default state.

Master Reset is reserved for cases where users encounter issues while

the soundbar is in use or during situations such as: Bluetooth Pairing
failure, random LED display blinks, or to reset all data.

FIRMWARE UPDATE

To update the firmware of Creative Stage SE mini, visit
creative.com/support/StageSEmini. If an update is
available, locate the firmware file on the Support page to
download. A PC is required to perform this action. Once
downloaded, copy the file onto an external USB drive and
plug it into the USB-C port on the back of the soundbar.

[EN] Hereby, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declares the Bluetooth Speaker, model
no. MF8460 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and Radio Equipment
Regulations 2017. The full text of the EU and UK declaration of conformity is
available at http://www.creative.com/EUDoC.

[FR] Par la présente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. déclare ce Enceinte Bluetooth que le modéle
n° MF8460 est conforme 4 la Directive 2014/53/EU. Lintégralité du texte de la
déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible sur http://www.creative.com/
EUDoC

[DE] Hiermit erklart Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. dass Bluetooth-Lautsprecher, Modellnr.
MF8460 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der EU-
Konformitétserklarung ist unter http://www.creative.com/EUDoC verfiigbar

[ES] Por el presente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que el Altavoz Bluetooth, modelo n°
MF8460 cumple con lo establecido en la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de
la declaracién de conformidad de la UE esta disponible en http://www.creative.com/

UDoC

[IT] Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. dichiara che Altoparlante Bluetooth, modello n. MF8460
& conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di
conformita UE & disponibile su http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

[NL] Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat het Bluetooth luidspreker,
modelnummer MF8460 in overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De
volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van overeenstemming is beschikbaar op http://
www.creative.com/EUDoC

[PT] Através do presente documento, a Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que Coluna

Bluetooth, modelo n.° MF8460 esta em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.

0 texto completo da declaragdo de conformidade da UE esté disponivel em http://

www.creative.com/EUDoC

Hermed erklzerer Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. at Bluetooth-hgjttaler, model

nr. MF8460 overholder direktivet 2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst i EU-erklaeringen om

konformitet er tilgaengelig pa http://www.creative.com/EUDoC
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G Built-in Rear Port Tube

@ UsB-CPort
(USB Power and USB Audio)

[SV] Harmed férkunnar Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. Bluetooth-hogtalare, att modell nr. MF8460 uppfyller
direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstandiga texten av EU-Deklaration om éverensstammelse finns pa
http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

[NO] Creative Labs Pte Ltd. erklzrer herved den Bluetooth-heyttaler, at modell nr. MF8460
er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstendige teksten til EU-samsvarserklzringen er
tilgjengelig pa http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

[FI] Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. taten imoittaa, ettd Bluetooth-kaiutin, malli nro MF8460 téyttaa direktiivin
2014/53/EY vaatimukset. Koko E' i ikaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa http://
www.creative.com/EUD0C

[EL] Me to apdv, n Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. SnAwvel OtL to Tpoi6v Bluetooth Hxglo, povtélo pe aptbpd
MF8460 cuppopyuwvetal pe tnv O8nyta Directive 2014/53/EU. Mrtopette va Bpeite to mAfpeg
Kelpevo yia T 8AAwon TN EE GXETIKA JE TN GUPPGPEWON OTo http://www.creative.com/EUDOC

[PL] Spétka Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. niniejszym oswiadcza, ze Glosnik Bluetooth, model MF8460 jest
zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Z petnym tekstem deklaracji zgodnosci UE mozna zapoznac sie
pod adresem http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

[SK] Spolocnost Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. tymto vyhlasuje, ze Reproduktor Bluetooth, €. modelu MF8460, je
v stilade so smernicou €. 2014/53/EU. Uplné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU je k dispozicii na lokalite
http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

[cZ] Spole¢nost Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. timto prohlasuje, 7e vyrobek Reproduktor Bluetooth, model &.
MF8460 vyhovuje smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplné znéni EU prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na http://
www.creative.com/EUDoC

[HU] A Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. eziton kijelenti, hogy a(z) Bluetooth hangszéré termék,
modellszama MF8460, megfelel a 2014/53/EU irdnyelvben foglal kivetelményeknek. Az EU
megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege elérhetd a kovetkezd cimen: http://www.creative.com/

[RU] HacToswmm gokymerTom Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. 3asBnseT, 4To JHaMuK ¢
noAKntoveH1em no Bluetooth, Moaens Ne MF8460 MOAHOCTBIO cOOTBETCTBYET lupekTuse 2014/53/
EC. MoAHbIlA TekcT JleknapaLyi o cooTBeTCTBIM TpeBoBaHMsM EC A0CTYNeH Ha caiite http://www.
creative.com/EUDoC

[LT] ,Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.” pareiskia, kad ,Bluetooth” garsiakalbis, modelio Nr. MF8460, atitinka
Direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visa ES atitikties deklaracija yra pateikta http:/www.creative.
com/EUD0C

TN OBOPYZIOBAHUA: 3ByKOBas naHesnb
Homep Mogens, Toprosas mapka: MF8460, Creative
Mutanue: 5V -=3A

MpownsBoguTens: Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.
CTpaHa npoucxoxaeHus: Kutai

Ans iHpopmaLMm 0 NPoAyKTe UANrapaHTVK, NoXanyicTa, nocMoTpuTe
I'apaHTI/Il‘;\HbII‘/'I TaNOH 13 KOMMN1eKTa NOCTaBKM ata NpoOu3BOACTBaA

(MecsaL 1 rog): YkasaHa Ha ynakoBke.

JlaHHOe ycTpoiicTBO OTBeYaeT TpeGoBaHUAM

TexHuueckoro pernameHTa TamoxeHHoro cotosa TP TC 020/2011
“INeKTpoOMarHUTHasa COBMeCTUMOCTb TEXHUYECKNX CpeAcTB” yTB. PelleHnem
KTC 01 09.12.2011r. Ne879

TEXHUYECKUW PETJTAMEHT EBpasuiickoro 3koHOMMYeckoro coto3a «O6
orpaHUYeHUV NPUMEHEHVISt ONacHbIX BELLECTB B U3AeNNAX 31eKTPOTEXHNKM
1 paanosnekTpoHunkm» (TP EASC 037/2016) MPUHAT PeweHnem CoseTa
EBpasuiickoii akoHOMMYecKo kommccmm ot 18 okTabps 2016 1. N. 113

APERGU
o Haut-parleurs a double gamme personnalisés

@ Indicateur LED

@ Port de sortie casque 3,5 mm

o Bouton multifonction (connectivité Bluetooth / commutation de source)
@ Bouton de volume

@ Tube de sortie arriére intégré

0 Port USB-C (alimentation USB et audio USB)

CONNECTIVITE
Mode Bluetooth
1) PC/ Mac
2) Tablettes / appareils mobiles
3) Nintendo Switch (Mode portatif)
Vue latérale
4) Casque audio
Vue arriére
1) PC/ Mac
5) PS5
6) PS4

COMMANDES

i) Mise sous tension : couleur de la source
ii) Extinction : rouge fixe

iii) Audio USB : violet fixe

iv) Bluetooth : bleu fixe

v) Appairage Bluetooth : clignotant bleu
vi) Bluetooth appairé : bleu fixe

vii) Audio USB : Briller en violet

viii) Bluetooth : Briller en bleu

REINITIALISATION GENERALE

Maintenez enfoncé le bouton Multifonction pendant 8 secondes pour effectuer
une réinitialisation compléte. Une fois l'opération terminée, un message vocal se
déclenchera avec l'invite « Reset To Factory Default » (réinitialisation aux réglages
d'usine) et la barre de son reviendra a son état par défaut.

La réinitialisation principale est réservée aux cas ou les utilisateurs rencontrent des
problémes lorsque la barre de son est utilisée ou pendant des situations telles que
: Echec du pairage Bluetooth, clignotement aléatoire des LED ou pour réinitialiser
toutes les données.

MISE A JOUR DU FIRMWARE

Pour mettre & jour le firmware de Creative Stage SE mini, rendez-vous sur creative.
com/support/StageSEmini. Si une mise a jour est disponible, localisez le fichier du
firmware sur la page de support pour le télécharger. Un ordinateur est requis pour
effectuer cette action. Une fois téléchargé, copiez le fichier sur une clé USB externe
et branchez-la sur le port USB-C a larriére de la barre de son.

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Puissance de sortie : Jusqua 12W RMS, 24W en puissance maximale (créte)
Réponse en fréquence: 68-20.000 Hz
Rapport signal/bruit: = 75 dB
Version Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.3
Fréquence de fonctionnement: 2402-2480 MHz
Portée de fonctionnement: jusqu'a 10 m, mesurée dans un espace ouvert. Les
murs et les structures peuvent affecter la portée de 'appareil
Puissance en sortie RF maximale: 4 dBm
Profils Bluetooth pris en charge:
+ A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)
+ AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Codec pris en charge: SBC
Etalonnage d'entrée de la barre de son : 5V==3.0 A
Maximum Fonctionnement Température: 45°C

INFORMATIONS SUPPLEMENTAIRES

Veuillez visiter creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini pour obtenir le guide de
l'utilisateur, les informations de sécurité et réglementaires et les informations ErP,
le cas échéant.

Veuillez consulter le site creative.com/support/StageSEmini pour toute autre
assistance relative a votre produit.

INFORMACION GENERAL

o Controladores de doble rango personalizados

@ Indicador LED

9 Puerto de salida de auriculares de 3,5 m

o Boton multifuncion (conexién Bluetooth / cambio de fuente)
e Perilla de volumen

G Tubo de salida trasero incorporado

o Puerto USB-C (alimentacién USB y audio USB)

CONECTIVIDAD
Modo Bluetooth
1) PC/ Mac
2) Tablets / dispositivos méviles
3) Nintendo Switch (Modo portatil)
Vista lateral
4) Auriculares
Vista Posterior
1) PC/ Mac
5) PS5
6) PS4

CONTROLES

i) Encendido: Color de la fuente

i) Apagado: Rojo sélido

iii) Audio USB: Purpura sélido

iv) Bluetooth: Azul sélido

v) Emparejamiento Bluetooth: Intermitente azul
vi) Bluetooth emparejado: Azul sélido

vii) Audio USB: Resplandecer en Purpura

viii) Bluetooth: Resplandecer en azul

MASTER RESET

Mantén presionado el botén Multifuncion durante 8 segundos para realizar un
reinicio maestro. Al finalizar, se activard un mensaje de voz con el mensaje “ Reset To
Factory Default “y la barra de sonido volvera a su estado predeterminado.

El master reset esté reservado para casos en los que los usuarios encuentran
problemas mientras la barra de sonido esta en uso o durante situaciones como:
Bluetooth Falla de emparejamiento, parpadeos aleatorios del LED o para restablecer
todos los datos.

ACTUALIZACION DE FIRMWARE

Para actualizar el firmware de Creative Stage SE mini, visite creative.com/support/
StageSEmini. Si hay una actualizacion disponible, localice el archive de firmware en
la pagina de soporte para descargarlo. Se requiere un PC para realizar esta accién.
Una vez descargado, copie el archivo en una unidad USB externa y conéctela al
puerto USB-C en la parte posterior de la barra de sonido.

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS
Potencia de salida: Hasta 12W RMS, 24W de potencia maxima (pico)
Respuesta de frecuencia: 68-20.000 Hz
Relacién sefial / ruido (SNR): = 75 dB
Versién Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.3
Frecuencia operativa: 2402-2480 MHz
Rango operativo: Hasta 10 metros en espacios abiertos. Las paredes y otras
estructuras pueden afectar al alcance del dispositivo
Potencia maxima de salida de RF: 4 dBm
Perfiles Bluetooth admitidos:
* A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)
* AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Cédec compatible: SBC
Clasificacién de entrada de la barra de sonido: 5V-=3.0 A
Temperatura operativa maxima: 45°C

OTRA INFORMACION
Visite creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini para la guia de usuario, informacién
de seguridad y normativas e informacién sobre ErP cuando corresponda.

Por favor, visite creative.com/support/StageSEmini para cualquier otro tipo de
soporte relacionado con su producto.

CONNECTIVITY

e,

Bluetooth mode

4) Headphones

Side View

Back View

1) PC / Mac ©
b [u
©
2) Tablets / Mobile Devices @
3) Nintendo Switch™ =Gl H|

(Handheld Mode)

1) PC/ Mac

(PRODUCT REGISTRATION AND WARRANTY)

Registering your product ensures you receive the most appropriate service and product support
available. You can register your product at creative.com/register. Please note that your warranty
rights are not dependent on registration.

Creative warrants the included Creative-branded hardware product (the “Product”) against defects
in materials and workmanship (“Defect(s)”) for twelve (12) months (for the European Union,
twenty-four (24) months (excluding all wear and tear), subject to certain exceptions as stated in the
EU Directive 1999/44/EC) from the date of purchase. The Creative Limited Hardware Warranty (the
“Warranty”) does not cover (but not limited to) consumable parts, such as batteries or protective
coatings that, due to their nature, tend to diminish over time; normal wear and tear, accidents or
misuse. You must provide Creative proof of original purchase of the Product by a dated itemized
receipt to be eligible for the Warranty. If a Defect arises and a valid claim is received during the
applicable Warranty Period, Creative will at its sole option, service the Product at no charge using
new or refurbished replacement parts at our sole discretion. Warranty benefits are in addition to
rights provided under local consumer laws.

For Australia only: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian

5) PS5™ 6) PS4™

[PL] REJESTRACJA PRODUKTU I GWARANCJA

Wszystkie warunki gwarancji i szczegotowe informacje o niej mozna znalez¢ pod adresem creative.com/

compliance/StageSEmini. Dostep do nich mozna tez uzyskac, skanujac ponizszy kod QR.

[NO] PRODUKTREGISTRERING OG GARANTI

For fullstendige vilkar og detaljert informasjon om garantien, besgk creative.com/compliance/

StageSEmini eller skann QR-koden.

[FI] TUOTTEEN REKISTEROINTI JA TAKUU

Katso kaikki ehdot ja takuun tarkat tiedot

QR-koodi.

[SV] PRODUKTREGISTRERING OCH GARANTI

For fullstandiga villkor och detaljerad information om garantin, besck creative.com/compliance/

StageSEmini eller skanna QR-koden.

[DA] PRODUKTREGISTRERING OG GARANTI

For de fulde vilkar og detaljerede oplysninger om garantien, besag venligst creative.com/compliance/
ini eller scan QR-koden.

creative.com/ i ini tai skannaa

Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for c
for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to
amajor failure. Goods presented for repair may be replaced by refurbished goods of the same type
rather than being repaired. Refurbished parts may be used to repair the goods. [Address: Creative
Technology Ltd, 31 International Business Park, #03-01, Singapore 609921. Telephone: +65 6895
4101 (standard international call charges apply.)]

[EN] For the full terms and detailed information on the Warranty, please
visit creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini, or scan the QR code.

A printed copy is available upon request to Creative Labs, Inc., 1900
McCarthy Boulevard, Suite 103, Milpitas, CA 95035.

[DE] PRODUKTREGISTRIERUNG UND GARANTIE

Die vollstandigen Bedingungen und detaillierte Informationen iiber die Garantie finden Sie unter
creative. i ini oder indem Sie den QR-Code scannen.

[FR] ENREGISTREMENT ET GARANTIE DU PRODUIT

Pour obtenir les conditions complétes et des informations détaillées sur la garantie, veuillez consulter le
site suivant creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini ou scanner le code QR.

[IT] REGISTRAZIONE DEL PRODOTTO E GARANZIA

Tutti i termini e le informazioni dettagliate sulla garanzia sono disponibili visitando sul sito creative.
com, ini o la scansione del codice QR.

[ES] REGISTRO Y GARANTIA DEL PRODUCTO

Para consultar todas las condiciones y la informacién detallada sobre la garantfa, visite creative.com/
compliance/StageSEmini o escanee el cddigo QR.

[NL] PRODUCTREGISTRATIE EN GARANTIE

Voor de volledige voorwaarden en gedetailleerde garantie-informatie, ga naar creative.com/
compliance/StageSEmini of scan de QR-code.

[CZ] REGISTRACE PRODUKTU A ZARUKA
Kompletni podminky a podrobné informace o zaruce najdete na adrese creative.com/compliance/
StageSEmini nebo po naskenovani QR kédu.
[SK] REGISTRACIA PRODUKTU A ZARUKA
Uplné podmienky a podrobné informacie o zaruke néjdete na adrese creative.com/compliance/
StageSEmini alebo po naskenovani kédu QR.
[EL] EFTPA®H NPOTONTOZ KAI EFTYHEH
Ta toug A peLg 6poug Kat Aemtopiepels AN popopies oxettkd pe Ty eyydnon, mapakahoUpe

@Beite TNV {6 creative.com/ i ini 1) GAPWOTE TOV KWSIKO QR.
[RU] PETICTPALLA NPOAYKTA U TAPAHTUA
MonHble ycnoBus 1 Noapo6HYIo MHGOPMALWIO O rapaHTM MOXHO HaiiTy Ha CaiiTe creative.com/
compliance/StageSEmini (1w otckanmpyiite QR-koa).
[JP] WEFRSE KURE
REEREPHMAEIRIE creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini #2889 31\ QR I—FZXFv>
LTFEL,
[CS] P @i S1RIE
BRRENTTRFRIEAE R, 1515 creative.
[CT] B fERRE
BRMRERTEEERA BN,
[KO] ¥IZ S& % B3
SZ0j| chsh M| =2 9 KAt HE =, creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini 2 &E5HALtE QR
TEE AUSHIAIR.
[TR] URUN KAYDI VE GARANTI
Garanti ile ilgili tiim sartlar ve ayrintilar icin liitfen creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini adresini
ziyaret edin veya QR kodunu tarayin.

ini I 455,

&5 creative I ini S EHE 455,

PANORAMICA

o Driver a doppio range personalizzati

@ Indicatore LED

@ Porta cuffie da 3,5 mm

o Pulsante multifunzione (connessione Bluetooth / commutazione sorgente)
@ Manopola del volume

e Tubo di uscita posteriore integrato

o Porta USB-C (alimentazione USB e audio USB)

COLLEGAMENTO
Modalita Bluetooth
1) PC/ Mac
2) Tablet / dispositivi mobile
3) Nintendo Switch (modalita portatile)
Vista laterale
4) Cuffie
Vista posterior
1) PC/ Mac
5) PS5
6) PS4

CONTROLLI

i) Accensione: Colore della fonte

i) Spegnimento: Rosso fisso

iii) Audio USB: Viola fisso

iv) Bluetooth: Blu fisso

v) Modalita di associazione Bluetooth: lampeggiante blu
vi) Bluetooth associato: Blu fisso

vii) Audio USB: Luce Viola

viii) Bluetooth: Luce Blu

MASTER RESET

Tieni premuto il pulsante Multifunzione per 8 secondi per eseguire un ripristino
completo. Al termine, si attivera un messaggio vocale con il messaggio “Reset To
Factory Default” e la soundbar tornera allo stato predefinito.

1l master reset @ riservato ai casi in cui gli utenti riscontrano problemi mentre la
soundbar & in uso o durante situazioni quali: errore di associazione Bluetooth,
lampeggio casual del LED o ripristino di tutti i dati.

AGGIORNAMENTO DEL FIRMWARE

Per aggiornare il firmware di Creative Stage SE mini, visita creative.com/support/
StageSEmini. Se e disponibile un aggiornamento, individua il file del firmware
sulla pagina di supporto per scaricarlo. E necessario un PC per eseguire questa
operazione. Una volta scaricato, copia il file su una chiavetta USB esterna e
inseriscila nella porta USB-C sul retro della soundbar.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Potenza di uscita: Fino a 12W RMS, 24W di potenza di picco
Intervallo di frequenze: 68-20.000 Hz
SNR: = 75dB
Versione Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.3
Frequenza operativa: 2402-2480 MHz
Portata: fino a 10 m, misurazione eseguita in spazi aperti. Muri e altre strutture
possono ridurre la portata del dispositivo
Potenza di uscita RF max: 4 dBm
Profili Bluetooth supportati:
« A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)
« AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Codec supportati: SBC
Valori d'ingresso soundbar: 5V-=3.0 A
Temperatura di esercizio massima: 45°C

ALTRE INFORMAZIONI

Visita creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini per la guida utente, le informazioni
sulla sicurezza, le normative e le informazioni ErP, ove applicabile.

Per altri tipi di assistenza sui nostri prodotti, visitare la pagina creative.com/
support/StageSEmini.

OVERZICHT

0 Dubbele op maat afgestemde full-range drivers

@ LED-indicator

9 3,5mm Hoofdtelefoonuitgang

o Multifunctionele knop (Bluetooth-connectiviteit / bronwisseling)
© Volumeknop

e Ingebouwde achterste poortbuis

0 USB-C-poort (USB-voeding en USB-audio)

CONNECTIVITEIT
Bluetooth-modus

1) PC/ Mac

2) Tablets / mobiele apparaten

3) Nintendo Switch (Handheldmodus)
Zijaanzicht

4) Hoofdtelefoon
Achteraanzicht

1) PC/ Mac

5) PS5

6) PS4

BEDIENINGEN

i) Aan: Kleur van bron

ii) Uit: Continu rood

iii) USB-audio: Continu paars

iv) Bluetooth: Continu blauw

V) Bluetooth-koppeling: Knippert blauw
vi) Bluetooth gekoppeld: Continu blauw
vii) USB-audio: Gloeien Paars

viii) Bluetooth: Gloeien Blauw

VOLLEDIGE RESET

Houd de Multifunctionele knop 8 seconden ingedrukt om een Master Reset uit te
voeren. Na voltooiing volgt een stemmelding met de melding “Reset To Factory
Default” en keert de soundbar terug naar de fabrieksinstellingen.

Een volledige reset is voorbehouden voor gevallen waarin gebruikers problemen
ondervinden terwijl de soundbar in gebruik is of tijdens situaties zoals: fout bij
Bluetooth-koppeling, leds die willekeurig knipperen of om alle gegevens te resetten.

FIRMWARE-UPDATE

Om de firmware van de Creative Stage SE mini bij te werken, ga naar creative.
com/support/StageSEmini. Als er een update beschikbaar is, zoek dan het
firmwarebestand op de ondersteuningspagina om te downloaden. Een computer

is vereist om deze handeling uit te voeren. Nadat het bestand is gedownload,
kopieert u het naar een externe USB-drive en steekt u deze in de USB-C-poort aan de
achterkant van de soundbar.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Uitgangsvermogen : Tot 12W RMS, 24W piekvermogen
Frequentiebereik: 68-20.000 Hz
Signaal-ruisverhouding (SNR): = 75 dB
Bluetooth-versie: Bluetooth 5.3
Werkfrequentie: 2402-2480 MHz
Werkbereik: tot 10 m, gemeten in een open ruimte. Muren en andere structuren
kunnen het bereik van het apparaat beinvloeden.
il RF-ui :4dBm
Ondersteund Bluetooth Profielen:
+ A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)
+ AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Ondersteunde codec: SBC
Ingangsvermogen soundbar: 5V===3.0 A
i bedrijfstemperatuur: 45°C

OVERIGE INFORMATIE
Kijk op creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini voor de gebruikershandleiding,
informatie over veiligheid en regelgeving, en ErP-informatie indien van toepassing.

Ga naar creative.com/support/StageSEmi
betrekking tot uw product.

voor alle overage ondersteuning met


https://manuals.plus/m/118550f202fc2ff95c3c5df24453bf9788776b4d4d3fdb461d93c56db9375c09

OVERSIKT

o Dual tilpassede fulltone-drivere

@ LED-indikator

e 3,5mm hodetelefonutgang

o Multifunksjonsknapp (Bluetooth-tilkobling / kildebytte)
@ Volumknapp

G Innebygd bakre portrer

@ USB-C-port (USB-strem og USB-lyd)

TILSLUTNING
Bluetooth -modus
1) PC/ Mac
2) Nettbrett/mobile enheter
3) Nintendo Switch (Handholdt modus)
Sidevisning
4) Hodetelefoner
Bakside
1) PC/ Mac
5) PS5
6) PS4

BETJENING

i) Pal: Kildens farge

i) Av: Solid red

iii) USB-lyd: Solid lilla

iv) Bluetooth: Solid bla

V) Bluetooth sammenkobling: Blinkende bla
vi) Bluetooth sammenkoblet: Solid bla

vii) USB-lyd: Gled Lilla

viii) Bluetooth: Glgd Bla

MASTER TILBAKESTILLING

Trykk og hold Multifunksjonsknappen nede i 8 sekunder for & utfgre en fullstendig
tilbakestilling. Nar den er fullfert, utlgses en talemelding med meldingen “Reset To
Factory Default” (Tilbakestill til fabrikkinnstillinger), og lydplanken vil ga tilbake til
standardtilstanden.

Fabrikktilbakestilling er designet for brukere som har problemer med lydplanken
eller nar: Bluetooth-paring mislykkes, tilfeldig LED blinker eller tilbakestiller alle data.

FIRMWAREOPPDATERING

For & oppdatere firmwaren til Creative Stage SE mini, besgk creative.com/
support/StageSEmini. Hvis en oppdatering er tilgjengelig, finn firmwarefilen pa
supportsiden for nedlasting. En PC er ngdvendig for & utfere denne handlingen. Nar
nedlastingen er fullfert, kopier filen til en ekstern USB-enhet og koble den til USB-C-
porten pa baksiden av lydplanken.

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER
Utgangseffekt: Opptil 12W RMS, 24W toppytelse
Frekvensomrade: 68-20.000 Hz
Signal-til-stey-forhold (SNR): = 75 dB
Bluetooth-versjon: Bluetooth 5.3
Driftsfrekvens: 2402-2480 MHz
Driftsomrade: Inntil 10 m, malt i dpent rom. Vegger og strukturer kan pavirke
rekkevidden til enheten
Maksimal RF utgangseffekt: 4 dBm
Stottede Bluetooth -profiler:

» A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)

» AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Stottet kodek: SBC
Soundbar-inngang: 5V==3.0 A
Maks driftstemperatur: 45°C

ANDRE OPPLYSNINGER
Vennligst besgk creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini for brukermanual,
sikkerhets- og regulerings-informasjon og ErP-informasjon der det er anvendbart.

Besok creative.com/support/StageSEmini for all annen stotte relatert til produktet
ditt.

OVERSIGT

o Dobbelt tilpassede fuldregisterdrivere

@ LED-indikator

9 3,5 mm hovedtelefonudgang

o Multifunktionsknap (Bluetooth-tilslutning / kildevalg)
@ Volumenkontrol

@ Indbygget bagportror

@ UsB-C-port (USB-stram og USB-lyd)

TILSLUTNING
Bluetooth tilstand Bagside
1) PC/Mac 1) PC/ Mac
2) Tabletter / mobile enheder 5) PS5
3) Nintendo Switch (Handholdt tilstand) ) ps4
Sidevisning

4) Hovedtelefoner

BETJENING

i) Teend: Kildens farve

ii) Sluk: Konstant red

i) USB-lyd: Ensfarvet lilla

iv) Bluetooth: Solid Bl&

V) Bluetooth-parring: Blinker Blat
Vi) Bluetooth-parret: Fast bla

vii) USB-lyd: USB-lyd: Gled lilla
viii) Bluetooth: Glgd Bla

MASTER NULSTILLING

Hold Multifunktionsknappen nede i 8 sekunder for at udfere en hovednulstilling,
Efter afslutningen udlgses en stemmeprompte med prompten “Reset To Factory
Default”, og soundbaren vender tilbage til sin standardtilstand.

Hovednulstilling er forbeholdt tilfaelde, hvor brugere oplever problemer, mens
soundbaren er i brug, eller i situationer som f.eks: Bluetooth-parringssvigt, tilfeeldige
LED-blink eller for at nulstille alle data.

PREHLAD

o Dualne prispdsobené Sirokopasmové reproduktory

@ LED indikator

© 3.5mm vystup pre slichadla

o Multifunkéné tlacidlo (Bluetooth pripojenie / prepinanie zdroja)
e Otoény knor hlasitosti

@ Vestavnena zadna portové trubica

@ USB-C port (USB napéjanie a USB audio)

PRIPOJITELNOST
ReZim Bluetooth
1) PC/ Mac
2) Tablety / mobilné zariadeni
3) Nintendo Switch (Ruény reZim)
Pohlad z boku
4) Sluchadla
Zadny pohlad
1) PC/ Mac
5) PS5
6) PS4

OVLADACIE PRVKY

i) Zapnutie: Farba zdroja

i) Vypnutie: Stala cervena

iii) USB zvuk: Stéle fialova

iv) Bluetooth: Svietiaca modra

v) parovania rozhrania Bluetooth: Blikajlica modra
Vi) Bluetooth sparované: Svietiaca modra

vii) USB zvuk: Svetliett fialova

viii) Bluetooth: Svetliett modra

HLAVNY RESET

Stlacte a podrzte tlacidlo Multifunkcie po dobu 8 sektnd pre vykonanie resetu
zariadenia. Po dokonceni sa spusti hlasova vyzva s pokynom ,Reset To Factory
Default” (Obnovit predvolené vyrobné nastavenia) a zvukova lista sa vrati do
svojho predvoleného stavu.

Hlavny reset je vyhradeny pre pripady, ked maju pouZivatelia problémy pri
pouzivani zvukovej liSty alebo v situdciach ako: zlyhanie parovania Bluetooth,
nahodné blikanie LED, alebo na resetovanie v3etkych tidajov.

AKTUALIZACIA FIRMWARE

Na aktualizaciu firmvéru Creative Stage SE mini navstivte creative.com/support/
StageSEmini. Ak je k dispozicii aktualizacia, najdite na stranke podpory stibor

s firmvérom na stiahnutie. Na vykonanie tejto akcie je potrebny pocitac. Po
stiahnuti skopirujte stibor na externy USB disk a zapojte ho do USB-C portu na
zadnej strane zvukovej listy.

TECHNICKE UDAJE
Vystupny vykon: A7 12W RMS, $pickovy vykon 24W
Frekvencny rozsah: 68-20.000 Hz
SNR:=75dB
Verzia Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.3
Prevadzkova frekvencia: 2402-2480 MHz
Prev.dzkovy dosah: Do vzdialenosti 10 metrov, merané na otvorenom
priestranstve. Na dosah zariadenia mézu mat vplyv steny a konstrukcie
Maximalny RF vystupny vykon: 4 dBm
Podporované profily Bluetooth:
« A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)
* AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Podporovany kodek: SBC
Charakteristika vstupu zvukovej listy: 5V -=3.0 A
Maximalna prevéadzkova teplota: 45°C

DALSIE INFORMACIE
Navstivte stranku creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini, kde najdete navod
na obsluhu, informacie tykajlce sa bezpecnosti a regulacie a informacie ErP.

Navstivte lokalitu creative.com/support/StageSEmini, kde najdete vSetku dalSiu
podporu tykajtcu sa vasho produktu.

[EN] The use of the WEEE Symbol indicates that this product may not be treated as
household waste. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help protect
the environment. For more detailed information about the recycling of this product, please
contact your local authority, your household waste disposal service provider or the shop
where you purchase the product.

. [FR] Lutilisation du symbole DEEE indique que ce produit ne peut &tre traité comme
déchet ménager. En garantissant la mise au rebut appropriée de ce produit, vous
contribuez a préserver 'environnement. Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage de ce

produit, contactez les autorités locales, le fournisseur de service d'élimination des déchets ménagers ou le
magasin ol vous avez acheté le produit.

[DE] Die Verwendung des WEEE-Symbols gibt an, dass dieses Produkt nicht als Haushaltsmiill betrachtet

werden kann. Durch die korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produktes tragen Sie zum Schutz der Umwelt bei.
Ausfiihrliche Informationen zum Recycling des Produkts erhalten Sie iiber die 6rtlichen Behérden, die fiir
Sie zustandige Miillabfuhr oder das Geschaft, in dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben.

[ES] El uso del simbolo RAEE (WEEE) indica que el producto no se puede tratar como un desecho
doméstico. Si se deshace de este producto debidamente, contribuird a proteger el medioambiente. Si
desea obtener informacién detallada acerca del reciclaje de este producto, péngase en contacto con las
autoridades locales, el servicio de recogida de basura o la tienda donde ha adquirido el producto.

FIRMWAREOPDATERING

For at opdatere firmwaren pa Creative Stage SE mini, besgg creative.com/support/
StageSEmini. Hvis der er en opdatering tilgeengelig, skal du finde firmwarefilen pa
support-siden for at downloade den. En computer er pakraevet for at udfere denne
handling. Nar downloadet er faerdigt, kopier filen til en ekstern USB-enhed og seet
den i USB-C-porten pé bagsiden af soundbaren.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
Udgangseffekt: Op til 12W RMS, 24W top-effekt
Frekvensomrade: 68-20.000 Hz
Signal / stej-forhold (SNR): = 75 dB
Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 5.3
Driftsfrekvens: 2402-2480 MHz
Driftsomrade: Op til 10 m, méalt i dbent rum. Veegge og strukturer kan pavirke
enhedens reekkevidde
Maksimal RF-udgangseffekt: 4 dBm
Understottede Bluetooth-profiler:
* A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)
* AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Understottet codec: SBC
P thar ind, 11

ificering: 5V-=3.0A
Maksimal driftstemperatur: 45°C

YDERLIGERE OPLYSNINGER

Besgg venligst creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini for brugervejledning,
sikkerheds- og lovgivningsmaessige oplysninger og ErP-oplysninger, hvor det er
relevant.

Besgg venligst creative.com/support/StageSEmini for al anden support relateret
til dit produkt.

ZYNONTIKA

o Authol ipooappoopévol 08nyol TAfpoug elpoUg

@ EvselEn LED

e OUpa €£650U AKOUCTIKWY 3,5 mm

o MoAuAeLtoupytkd koupTtt (ZUvEean Bluetooth / ANAayr Ttnyrig)
e MepLoTpo@ikd koupTt évraong

@ Evowpatwpévog iiow owArvag 80pag

o OUpa USB-C (TpopoSoaia USB kat 'Hxog USB)

ZYNAEZIMOTHTA
Aertoupyia Bluetooth
1) PC/ Mac
2) TapmAet / KLvntég GUGKEVEG
3) Nintendo Switch (Asttoupyia @opntrg xpriong)
MAgupLKr) TtpoBOAR
4) AKOUOTLKA
Miocw 1tpoBoAr
1) PC/ Mac
5) PS5
6) PS4

EAErXOI

i) Evepyortoinon: Xpwua mnyng

ii) Amtevepyottoinon: ZTaBepod KOKKIVO

iii) USB Audio: StaBepo pwp

iv) Bluetooth: TaBepo6 pmAe

V) Z0CevEn Bluetooth: AvaBooBrivwy UTAe
Vi) Bluetooth Tulguypévo: STabepd PTAe
vii) USB Audio: Adpn pwp

viii) Bluetooth: Aapn pmiie

EMANA®OPA ZTIZ EPTOZTAZIAKEZ PYOMIZEIZ

Kpatrjote atnpévo to koupttl MoAAMAWY AELTOUPYLWY YLa 8 SEUTEPOAETTA

YLa Va EKTEAECETE TNV EMAVAPOPA OTLG EPYOTTACLAKEG PUBULTELG. APoU
ohoKANpwBEl, Ba akouoTel N pwvnTikr 08nyla “Emavagopd otig Epyoctactake
MpoeTAeypEVES” KaL 0 NXOPTIAPa Ba ETAVENBEL OTNV TIPOETIAEYEV KATACTAOT.

H emavapopd autr poopiletat yLa TEPUTTLCELG OTIOU OL XPrIOTEG
auTLHeTwi{ouV TiPoBAfpaTa Katd tn Xprion TNG NXOUTIAPAG 1} OE TIEPUTTWOELG
oTwg amnotuyia cuZeuEng Bluetooth, avegryntn avaBooBriotnon tou LED i
avaykn Staypagrg OAWV Twv SESOpEVWY.

ENHMEPQZH FIRMWARE

lNa va evnuepwoete to firmware tou Creative Stage SE mini, emokepBeite

™ Stevbuvon creative.com/support/StageSEmini. Eav urtdpyet Stabéotpn
evnpépwor, evtortiote to apyelo tou firmware otn oeAida umtootrptEng yLa va
TO KateBdoete. Antatteitat £vag UTTOAOYLOTHG yLd VA TIPAyHATOTIOLCETE QUTHY
™V evépyeLa. AQou KateBACETE TO apXeLo, avTLlypAYTe To Ot évav EEWTEPLKO
Stoko USB kat ouvsEate tov otn BUpa USB-C oto iow HEPOG TG PTEpag rixou.

TEXNIKEZ MPOAIATPA®EZ
IoxUg €€680u: Ewg 12W RMS, 24W Ot PEyLOTN LoXV (KPOUOTLKI)
AméKpLan cuxvotntag: 68-20.000 Hz
Avaloyia afjpatog tpog 86pupo: = 75 dB
Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.3
Zuxvétnta Asttoupyiag: 2402-2480 MHz
Amdotaon Asttoupyiag: £wg 10 HETPa, PETPNUEVN OE avolyTod Xwpo. Ot Toixot
KAl Ol KATAOKEUEG UTIOPEL Va EMNPEAGOULY TNV AOS00T TNG CUCKEUNG.
Méyiotn Loxug §68ou RF: 4 dBm
Ymootnptlopeva tpoi Bluetooth:
* A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)
* AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Ymootnpt{opevog KwdLkottontrg: SBC
BaBpovounan Lo68ou nxoutmdpag: 5V == 3.0 A
Méyiotn Bgppokpacia Asttoupyiag: 45°C

MPOZOETEZ MNAHPO®OPIEZ

Lo va aroKTroETe Tov 08Nnyd XPriong, TTANPOPOPLEG AOPANELAG KAl KAVOVLOTLKEG
TIANpo@opieg kat TAnpowopieg ErP, emokepBeite to creative.com/compliance/
StageSEmini.

I oroLadrrote AN UTIOOTrPLEN OXETLKA PE TO TIPOLOV 0aG, EMLOKEPBELTE TV
LotooeAiSa creative.com/support/StageSEmini.

[IT] L'uso del simbolo RAEE indica che questo prodotto non deve trattato come un rifiuto domestico.
Assicurandosi che questo prodotto sia smaltito correttamente, si contribuisce a proteggere 'ambiente. Per
informazioni pill dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, rivolgersi agli enti locali, al fornitore del
servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici o al negozio in cui € stato acquistato il prodotto.

[PL] Symbol WEEE wskazuje, ze ten produkt nie moze by¢ traktowany jako odpad gospodarczy.
Zapewniajac prawidtowa utylizacje produktu pomagasz w ochronie Srodowiska. Aby uzyskac szczegétowe
informacje na temat utylizacji produktu, nalezy skontaktowac sie z lokalnymi wiadzami, przedsigbiorstwem
$wiadczacym ustugi usuwania odpadéw z gospodarstwa domowego lub sklepem, w ktérym zakupiono
produkt.

[NL] Gebruik van het WEEE-symbool betekent dat het product niet als normaal huishoudelijk afval
mag worden verwerkt. U helpt met de bescherming van het milieu door dit product op correctly wijze
te verwijderen. Voor meer informatie over het recyclen van dit product, neemt u contact op met het
gemeentehuis, uw afvaldienstverlener of de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht.

[PT] 0 uso do simbolo REEE indica que este produto ndo pode ser tratado como residuo doméstico.
Ao garantir que este produto é eliminado correctamente, estard a proteger o ambiente. Para obter
informacGes mais detalhadas sobre a reciclagem deste produto, contacte as autoridades locais, o
fornecedor de servios de eliminagdo de lixo doméstico ou a loja onde adquiriu este produto.

ESITTELY

o Kaksoisominaisuuksilla varustetut tédyden taajuusalueen kaiutinelementit
@ LED-ilmaisin

6 3,5 mm kuulokeliitinta

o Monitoimipainike (Bluetooth-yhteys / lahdevalinnat)

© Aanenvoimakkuuden saadin

G Sisaanrakennettu takaportin putki

0 USB-C-portti (USB-virta ja USB-aani)

LIITANNAT
Bluetooth-tila

1) PC/ Mac

2) Tabletit / mobiililaitteet

3) Nintendo Switch (Kimmentila)
Sivunakyma

4) Kuulokkeet
Takandkyma

1) PC/ Mac

5) PS5

6) PS4

SAATIMET

i) Virta paalla: Lahteen vari

ii) Virta pois paalta: Palaa punaisena

iii) USB-aani: Palaa violettina

iv) Bluetooth: Palaa sinisena

V) Bluetooth-pariliitostila: Vilkkuu sinisena

vi) Bluetooth -pariliitos onnistui: Palaa sinisena
vii) USB-aani: Hohtaa Violettina

viii) Bluetooth: Hohtaa Sininen

TEHDASASETUSTEN PALAUTUS

Pid& Monitoimintondppéin painettuna 8 sekunnin ajan suorittaaksesi padasetusten
palautuksen. Kun se on valmis, danikehote laukaisee kehotteen “Reset To Factory
Default” (Palauta tehdasasetukset) ja soundbar palaa oletustilaansa.

Nollaus on varattu tapauksiin, joissa kayttajat kohtaavat ongelmia soundbarin
kayton aikana tai tilanteissa, kuten: Bluetooth-pariliitosvirhe, satunnainen LED-valo
vilkkuu tai kaikkien tietojen nollaus.

OHJELMISTOPAIVITYS

Creative Stage SE mini ohJeImlston paivittdmiseksi mene osoitteeseen creative.
com/support/StageSEmini. Jos péivitys on saatavilla, etsi ohjelmistotiedosto
tuen sivulta ja lataa se. Tata toimenpidettd varten tarvitaan tietokone. Kun lataus
on valmis, kopioi tiedosto ulkoiselle USB-asemalle ja liitad se soundbarin takaosan
USB-C-porttiin.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Tehontuotto: Enintddn 12W RMS, 24W huipputeho

Taajuusalue: 68-20.000 Hz

Signaali-kohinasuhde: = 75 dB

Bluetooth-versio: Bluetooth 5.3

Kayttdtaajuus: 2402-2480 MHz

Toimintasade: Jopa 10 m avoimessa tilassa mitattuna - seinat ja muut rakenteet

saattavat vaikuttaa kayttéalueeseen

Radiotaajuuden enimmaisléhto: 4 dBm

Tuetut Bluetooth-profi
+ A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)
* AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)

Tuetut koodeklt SBC

V=3.0A
: 45°C

Enimmaiskayttolamp

INNE INFORMACJE

Odwiedz strone creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini, aby zapoznac sie z
podrecznikiem uzytkownika, informacjami dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa i przepiséw
oraz informacjami o ErP, jesli dotyczy.

Cate pozostate wsparcie dotyczgce produktu mozna znalez¢ na stronie creative.
com/support/StageSEmini.

POPIS

o Dvojité pfizptisobené Sirokopasmové ménice

@ LED indikator

6 3,5mm vystup pro sluchétka

o Multifunkéni tlacitko (Bluetooth pripojeni / pfepinani zdroje)
@ Ovladat hlasitosti

@ Vestavéna zadni portové trubka

o USB-C port (USB napajeni a USB zvuk)

MOZNOSTI PRIPOJENT

ReZim Bluetooth Pohled zezadu

1) PC/ Mac 1) PC/ Mac
2) Tablety / mobilni zaFizeni 5) PS5
3) Nintendo Switch (Ruéni reZim) 6) PS4
Pohled z boku
4) Sluchatka
OVLADANI

i) Zapnuti: Barva zdroje

ii) Vypnuti: Neprerusovana cervena

iii) USB Audio: Sviti fialové

iv) Bluetooth: Sviti modre

V) Rezim parovani Bluetooth: Blika modie

vi) Sparovano pomoci Bluetooth: Sviti modre

vii) USB Audio: Zafit fialové

viii) Bluetooth: Z&Fit modre

HLAVNI RESET

Drite tlacitko Multifunkce stisknuté po dobu 8 sekund pro provedeni obnovy

nastaveni. Po dokonceni zazni hlasova vyzva ,Reset To Factory” (DefaultObnovit
tovarni nastaveni) a soundbar se vrati do vychoziho stavu.

Hlavni reset je urfen pro pfipady, kdy uZivatelé narazi na problémy béhem pouZivani
soundbaru nebo nasledujicich situaci: selhani parovani Bluetooth, ndhodné blikani
LED kontrolky nebo reset viech dat.

OB30P

o ﬂBOﬁHble HaCTpOEHHbIe MO/IHOYACTOTHbIE AUHAMUKN
@ VHavikaTop LED

© MopT HaywwHMKoB 3,5 MM

o MynbTndyHKLUMOHanbHas kHorka (Bluetooth-nogkntouerue / nepekitoyeHne
NCTOYHMKA)

9 Perynstop rpoMkocTut
@ BcrpoenHas 3agHss nopTosas Tpy6ka
@ USB-C-nopr (USB-nutanuie 1 USB-ayavo)

NOAKNHOYEHUE
Pexxum Bluetooth
1) MK / Mac
2) NMnaHweTbl / MO6UNLHbIE yCTPOACTBA
3) Nintendo Switch (PyuHoii pe>xxum)
BokoBoli Bupg
4) HaywHukn
Bug csagu
1) MK / Mac
5) PS5
6) PS4

YNPABJIEHVE

i) BKNtOYeHwe: LBET UCTOUHIKA

ii) BelkntoUeHMe: NOCTOAHHBbIV KpacHbIl

iii) USB-ayano: NOCTOAHHbI GronetosbIii

iv) Bluetooth: NOCTOSIHHbIV CUHWNIA

v) ConpsxeHue Bluetooth: MuraoLuii CUHWIA
Vi) Bluetooth conpsieHo: NOCTOAHHbIVE CUHWA
vii) USB-ayavno: CuaTte dronetosbiM

viii) Bluetooth: CuaTe CUHUM

CBPOC HACTPOEK

YaepxviBaiite KHOMKY MynbTUYHKLWN B TeUeHe 8 CeKyH/, YTO6bI BbINOHUTL
NOAHBIA c6poc. Mo 3aBepLueHNN ByAeT BblAaHa roNocoBas NoACkaska ¢
npeanoxernem «Reset To Factory Default» (C6pocuTb Ha 3aBOACKME HACTPOVIKN),
1 cayHABap BEPHETCS! B UCXOAHOE COCTOSIHME.

MacTep-c6poc npeAHasHaueH Aisl Takux Npo6aem Nau cuTyauuii Bo Bpems
1cnonb3oBaHWa cayHabapa, kak c6oii conpskeHuns no Bluetooth, cnydaiiHoe
MUraHve CBETOAVO/0B, a Takxe ANsi CBpoca BCex AaHHbIX.

OBHOBJIEHVE MPOLUMBKA

[ins o6HoBNeHWs NpoluvBkK Creative Stage SE mini nocetnTe creative.com/
support/StageSEmini. Ecin goctynHo o6HoBneHve, HaliguTe daiin npowmnekn
Ha CTpaHwLe NoAAepXKW ANs 3arpysku. s BbINONHEHWS 3TOro AeiicTBrs
Tpe6yetca K. Mocne 3arpysku ckonupyiite daiin Ha BHelwHW USB-HakonuTenb
1 BcTaBbTe ero B USB-C-NopT Ha 3aAHeii naHenn 3BykoBoli NaHenu.

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKIN
BbIX0AHas MOLWHOCTB:/]0 12 BT RMS, nvkoBasi MOLLHOCTb 24 BT
YacToTHas xapaKkTepucTuka: 68-20.000 Iy
OCLL: = 75 g6
Bepcus Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.3
Pa6ouas uacTora: 2402-2480 Mry
Pa6ounii aranasoH: 40 10 M A5t OTKPbITOTO MPOCTPaHCTBa. CTeHbl 1
CTponTeNbHbIE KOHCTPYKLMU MOTYT U3MEHsSITL PaaNyC AeiCTBIS YCTPOCTBA
Makc| P Tb: 4 dBm
Moppaef npopunn h:
* A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)
* AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
MopaepXxvBaembIii kopek: SBC
BxogHas XapaKkTepucTuka cayHa6apa: 5V == 3.0 A
Makc T Typa aKcnayaTaumm: 45°C

AKTUALIZACE FIRMWARE

Pro aktualizaci firmwaru Creative Stage SE mini prejdéte na creative.com/support/
StageSEmini. Pokud je k dispozici aktualizace, vyhledejte na strance podpory soubor
s firmwarem ke staZeni. Pro provedeni této akce je vyZadovan pocitac. Po stazeni
zkopirujte soubor na externi USB disk a pfipojte jej do USB-C portu na zadni strané
zvukového panelu.

TECHNICKE SPECIFIKACE
Vystupni vykon: AZ 12W RMS, 3pickovy vykon 24W
Kmitoctova odezva: 68-20.000 Hz
Odstup signalu od Sumu (SNR): = 75 dB
Verze Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.3
Provozni kmito&et: 2402-2480 MHz
Provozni dosah: aZ 10 metr(i. Méfeno v otevieném prostoru, zdi a konstrukce
mohou mit na dosah zafizeni negativni dopad.
Maximalni RF vystupni vykon: 4 dBm
Podporované profily technologie Bluetooth:

+ A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)

* AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Podporovany kodek: SBC
Vstupni jmenovity vykon soundbaru: 5V -=3.0 A
Maximalni provozni teplota: 45°C

DAL3T INFORMACE
UZivatelskou pfirucku a informace o bezpecnosti, pfedpisech a pfipadné i informace
o ErP naleznete na strankach creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini.

Veskerou ostatni podporu tykajici se produktu najdete na adrese creative.com/
support/StageSEmini.
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AONOJSIHUTENBHAA NHOOPMALNA

NSt nonyyeHnsi PyKoBOACTBA NONb30BaTeNs, MHOPMALMM Mo 6e30nacHoCTy,
HOPMaTVNBHOV NHOPMaLMU U UHGOpMaLWK o ErP (rae NpriMeHnmo) noceTute.
creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini.

MoceTuTe creative.com/support/StageSEmini, 4To6bl NONyUNTbL NOGYIO APYryto
noaAepxXky, CBA3aHHYH C BalWM NPOAYyKTOM.

[SV] Anvéndningen av WEEE-symbolen anger att produkten inte far hanteras som hushéllsavfall.
Genom att sakerstalla att produkten hanteras pa ratt satt bidrar du till att skydda miljon. Mer detaljerad
information om atervinningen av denna produkt fér du hos den lokala tervinningsorganisationen, bolaget
som hanterar dina hushallssopor eller den aterforséljare dar du kipte produkten.

[NO] Bruken av WEEE-symbolet indikerer at dette produktet ikke kan behandles som husholdningsavfall.
Du vil bidra til & beskytte miljoet ved & sarge for at dette produket blir avhendet pé en forsvarlig mate. Ta
kontakt med kommunale myndigheter, renovasjonsselskapet der du bor eller forretningen hvor du kjgpte
produktet for & fa mer informasjon om resirkulering av dette produktet.

%Qfﬂwﬂ‘k M&#RIZ creative.com/support/StageSEminiz ZE T XL\,

[EL] H Xprion tov oupBlov WEEE Snhwvel 6u Sev propelte va avipetwifete auté 1o mpoidv
G OLKLAKO uﬂoB)\qro BeBawwvovtag g Kam)\)\n}\r] (mcppupq U npumvrug autou, BonBdte ouy
npumuom ToU TIEPLBAM . Ta O)ETIKA pE TV avuxux)\woq QuToU Tou

nputovrug, EmKowmvncr(z HeTg ronu;&: upxzq, mv unr{pzrclu QanOBEGNG OLKLAKWY AToPPLUATWY 1} TO
KATAoTN}Iat o OTOU AyOPAGATE TO TIPOIOV.

[LT] EEJA simbolis rodo, kad produkto negalima i¥mesti kartu su buitinémis atliekomis. Tinkamai
imesdami $j produkta padésite saugoti aplinka. Dél iSsamesnés informacijos, kaip perdirbti $j produkta,
kreipkités | vietines atsak\ngqsms institucijas, buitiniy atlieky perdirbimo paslaugy teikéja arba |

[DA] Brugen af WEEE symbolet angiver, at dette produkt ikke m& som
Ved at sikre at produktet bortskaffes korrekt, vil du hjaelpe med til at beskytte miljget. For mere detaljerede
oplysninger om genbrug af dette produkt, bedes du kontakte din kommune, dit renovationsselskabs
tjenesteudbyder eller den butik, hvor du kgbte produktet.

[FI] WEEE-symbolin kiytts ilmaisee, ettd titd tuotetta ei saa hdvittéd kotitalousjitteen seassa.
Huolehtimallasiitd, ettd tamé tuote havitetdan asianmukaisesti, autat suojelemaan ymparistta. Tarkemmat
tiedot tdman tuotteen kierrattdmisestd saat ottamalla yhteytta pail jatehuc tai

e, kurioje jsigijote §j produkta.

[SK] Pouzitie symbolu WEEE oznacuje, Ze tento vyrobok sa nesmie likvidovat's komundlnym odpadom.
Ak vjrobok spravne zlikvidujete, prispejete k ochrane zwomeho prostredia. Podrobnejsie informécie
o recykldcii vyrobku ziskate na mi fov sluzieb likvidacie domového
odpadu alebo v predajni, v ktorej ste vyrobok zakdpili.

[Q Poutiti symbolu WEEE oznacuje, Ze tento vyrobek nesmi byt povazovan za d ni odpad.

liikkeeseen, josta ostit tdmdn tuotteen.

[HU] A WEEE szimb6lum hasznélata jelzi, hogy termék nem kezelhetd héztartasi hulladékként. A termék
megfeleld drtalmatlanitasaval segit védeni a kornyezetet. A termék tjrahasznositasaval kapcsolatos tovabbi
informaciokért keresse meg a helyi hatdsagot, a haztartasi hulladék elszallitasaért felelds szolgaltatot vagy
a boltot, ahol a terméket vasarolta.

sprévné likvidace tohoto vyrobku pomahate chranit Zivotni prostredi. Podrobnéjsi informace o
recyklaci tohoto vyrobku ziskate od mistnich Gradd, od firmy, ktera u vas zajistuje odvoz odpadkii, nebo v
obchodg, kde jste vyrobek zakoupili.

[RU] Wcnonb3osatue cumsona WEEE 03Hauaer, uTo AaHHbIi MPOAYKT HE MOXET PaccMaTpuBaTbcs
B Kauecre GbITOBbIX 0TX0f0B. C06nofas NpaBIAbHYIO yTUnU3ALUIO 31010 U3ACNVS, Bbl MOMOXeTe
3alMTUTL OKpyXaloLyio cpey. AnA nony 6onee nogpob! w0 ke
W3jeNus, NOXanyiicTa, 06paTuTeCh B MECTHbIE Oprakbl BAACTH, B CyX6y (Gopa 6bITOBLIX OTXO0B 1K B
MarasuH, re 6bin NPUOGPETeH NPOZYKT.

OVERSIKT

o Dual anpassade fullregisterdrivrutiner

@ LED-indikator

9 3,5 mm hérlursutgang

o Multifunktionsknapp (Bluetooth-anslutning / kallvéxling)
© Volymknopp

G Inbyggd bakre porttub

o USB-C-port (USB-strom och USB-ljud)

ANSLUTNING
Bluetooth-lage
1) PC/ Mac
2) Surfplattor / mobil enheter
3) Nintendo Switch (Handhallet lage)
Sidovy
4) Horlurar
Bakre vy
1) PC/ Mac
5) PS5
6) PS4

KONTROLLER

i) Strom Pa: Kallans farg

ii) Avstangning: Enda réd farg

iii) USB-ljud: Lila farg

iv) Bluetooth: Fast blatt sken

v) Bluetooth -parningslage: Blinkande blatt sken
vi) Bluetooth -parat: Fast blatt sken

vii) USB-ljud: Gléd Lila

viii) Bluetooth: Gléd Bla

MASTER RESET

Hall ned Multifunktionsknappen i 8 sekunder fér att utféra en huvudaterstalining.
Efter slutférandet kommer en réstinstruktion att utlésas med uppmaningen
“Reset To Factory Default” (Aterstéll till fabriksinstalining) och soundbaren kommer
att aterga till sitt standardtillstand. Huvudaterstélining &r reserverat for fall dar
anvandare stdter pa problem nér soundbaren anvéands eller I situationer som t.ex:
Bluetooth-parkopplingsfel, slumpméssiga LED-blinkningar eller for att aterstalla
alla data.

FIRMWARE-UPPDATERING

For att uppdatera firmwaren for Creative Stage SE mini, besok creative.com/
support/StageSEmini. Om en uppdatering finns tillganglig, hitta firmwarefilen pa
supportsidan for att ladda ner den. En dator krévs for att utféra denna atgard. Nar
nedladdningen ar klar, kopiera filen till en extern USB-enhet och anslut den till USB-
C-porten pa baksidan av soundbaren.

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
Effektutgang: Upp till 12W RMS, 24W toppeffekt
Frekvensomrade: 68-20.000 Hz
Signal till brus-férhallande: = 75 dB
Bluetooth-version: Bluetooth 5.3
Driftsfrekvens: 2402-2480 MHz
Operationsomrade: Upp till 10 m, méatt i 6ppet utrymme. Vaggar och strukturer kan
paverka enhetens rackvidd.
Maximal RF-utgang: 4 dBm
Bluetooth-profiler som stods:

« A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)

* AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Codec som stéds: SBC
Soundbars ingangsvérde: 5V ==3.0 A
Hogsta driftstemperatur: 45°C

OVRIG INFORMATION

Besdk creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini for bruksanvisning, sakerhets- och
regulatorisk information samt ErP-information dar det &r tillampligt.

Besok creative.com/support/StageSEmini for all annan support som ror din
produkt.

INFORMACJE OGOLNE
o Podwdjne, dostosowane petnozakresowe gtosniki
@ Wskaznik LED
9 Port stuchawkowy 3,5 mm
o Przycisk wielofunkcyjny (potaczenie Bluetooth / przetgczanie zrédta)
e Pokretto regulacji gto$nosci
@ Wbudowany tylny port rurkowy
o Port USB-C (zasilanie USB i dzwiek USB)

LACZNOSC
Tryb Bluetooth Widok z tylu
1) PC/ Mac 1) PC/ Mac
2) Tablets / Urzadzenia mobilne 5) PS5
3) Nintendo Switch (Tryb przenosny) 6) PS4
Widok z boku
4) Stuchawki
ELEMENTY STEROWANIA

i) Wigczanie: kolor zrodta

ii) Wytaczanie: Swiatto na czerwono

iii) Audio USB: Swieci na fioletowo

iv) Bluetooth: Swieci na niebiesko

V) Bluetooth Tryb parowania: Migajacy niebieski
vi) Sparowano Bluetooth: Swieci na niebiesko
vii) Audio USB: Swieci na fioletowo

viii) Bluetooth: Swieci na niebiesko

RESET

Przytrzymaj przycisk Multifunkcyjny przez 8 sekund, aby wykonac resetowanie
gtéwne. Po zakonczeniu zostanie uruchomiony komunikat gtosowy ,Reset To Factory
Default” (Przywrd¢ ustawienia fabryczne), a soundbar powrdci do stanu domysinego.
Reset jest zarezerwowany dla przypadkéw, w ktérych uzytkownicy napotkajg
problemy podczas uzywania soundbara lub w sytuacjach takich jak: niepowodzenie
parowania Bluetooth, przypadkowe miganie diody LED lub potrzeba usuniecia
wszystkich danych.
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AKTUALIZACJA FIRMWARE

Aby zaktualizowa¢ oprogramowanie Creative Stage SE mini, odwiedz strone
creative.com/support/StageSEmini. Jesli jest dostepna aktualizacja, wyszukaj na
stronie wsparcia plik oprogramowania do pobrania. Do wykonania tej czynnosci
wymagany jest komputer. Po pobraniu skopiuj plik na zewnetrzng pamie¢ USB i
podtacz jg do portu USB-C na tylnej stronie soundbara.

DANE TECHNICZNE
Moc wyjsciowa: AZ 12W RMS, Spickovy vykon 24W
Pasmo przenoszenia: 68-20.000 Hz
Stosunek sygnatu do szumu: = 75 dB
Wersja Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.3
Czestotliwos¢ robocza: 2402-2480 MHz
Zasieg dziatania: do 10 m w otwartej przestrzeni. Sciany lub inne przeszkody moga
ograniczyc¢ zasieg pracy urzadzenia
Maksymalna moc wyjsciowa RF 4dBm
giwane profile Bl

« A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)

« AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)
Obstugiwane kodeki: SBC
Obcigzenie wejsciowe: 5V = 3.0 A
Maksymalna temperatura robocza: 45°C

INNE INFORMACJE

Odwiedz strone creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini, aby zapoznac sie z
podrecznikiem uzytkownika, informacjami dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa i przepiséw
oraz informacjami o ErP, jesli dotyczy.

Cate pozostate wsparcie dotyczgce produktu mozna znalez¢ na stronie creative.
com/support/ StageSEmini.

Fe3e3

[1 BT

@ LeD fERiE

© 35 =xERBLEO

O sk (B F s FRER)
HEhEH

O nEEEROE

@ SB-C 1 (USB TIRF USB )

i
EOFE
1) PC/Mac
2) TR [ BEEKRE
3) Nintendo Switch (F#&E=)
UARE
4) Eig
®IE
1) PC/Mac
5) PS5
6) PS4

=)

i) Bt SRIRERE

ii) B A EER

iii) USBE . XBER
iv) B EEER

v) BT ACH B PI
vi)| EFERH BEAER
vii) USBE P&
viii) BE5F  PIE S

=
TS INAEIR ST I8 L/liﬂ (TEEL. TeRL &, FRE S E BRI & ) “Reset to Factory
Default” (EE % HBERRE) BT RT, L BIFH M0 RE R R ERRE.

TEERHALEEARTMYEEZIRREKE R ML T ER  BFE AR, LED Btk
P, WEBEFHER,

REEN

EFE# Creative Stage SE mini BI&)EE, 5555 creative.com/support/StageSEmini. il
RAEFANEN, HEXEEE DRIIIEHEY TR TR ER BRI, THERE,
TSR MRIIMIUSBRES B L, ARG HIEA ST EMUSB-CR,

BRAE
TRL: RE12W RMS, 24W IEEIHE
SAZE[EIRE: 68-20,000 Hz
HMgEE: > 75dB
BESFhR4s | I55F 5.3
T{ESASE: 2402-2480 MHz
{EREEME: BIRAE 10 K, AR ER
BASHRMEINE: 4 dBm
SENEFRER:

- A2DP (RSB35 BL8 EE)

+ AVRCP (B3 | RASEIEREH)
189 codec: SBC
RS\ ENEREE 5V == 3.0A
REIIFRE: 45°C

EAEREEN BRI TR AR EE

HithiA

shahficreative.com/compliance/StageSEmini LUEENEA&E 1SR, REMEREMN, L
TRErPE R AEH) -

shahificreative.com/support/StageSEmini, LUEEU R @K E A RN Hith i,

Bi#RoHSER
HRIAEROHS, &P creative.com/compliance/StageSEmini
28R #Creative Stage SE Mini Taiwan RoHS

A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE

Cet appareil

et ses accessoires
se recyclent o

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !



SAFETY & REGULATORY INFORMATION

The following sections contain notices for various countries.

CAUTION:

This product is intended for use with FCC/CE certified computer equipment. Please check
the equipment operating/installation manual and/or with the equipment manufacturer to
verify/confirm if your equipment is suitable prior to the installation or use of the product.

Notice for USA

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Interference Statement

FCC Part 15: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if no installed and used in accordance with instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subjected to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

CAUTION: To comply with the limits of the Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules, this device must be installed with computer equipment certified to comply with Class B limits.

All cables used to connect to the computer and peripherals must be shielded and grounded.
Operation with non-certified computers or non-shielded cables may result in interference to radio or
television reception.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device
could void the user's authority to operate the device.

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Radiation Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator

and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.

Creative Stage SE mini (MF8460) Additional Safety and Regulatory information



SAFETY & REGULATORY INFORMATION

Notice for Canada

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science
and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference.
2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR
d’'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

1. L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2. L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

To comply with RSS 102 RF exposure compliance requirements, a separation distance of at least
20cm must be maintained between the antenna of this device and all persons.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité CNR 102 RF exposition, une distance de séparation
d’au moins 20 cm doit étre maintenue entre I'antenne de cet appareil et toutes les personnes.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modification not expressly approved by the grantee of this device
could void the user’s authority to operate the device.

Toute modification non approuvée explicitement par le fournisseur de licence de I'appareil peut
entrainer I'annulation du droit de l'utilisateur a utiliser I'appareil.
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